Environmental

Roundings to the nearest 10p.								
Service Category	Charge 1st April 2021 £	% Change	increase/ decrease £	Proposed charge from 2022 £	Increase 23/24	Charge 1st April 2023	Proposed Increase 24/5	Proposed Charge for 1st April 2024
Bulky Household Waste								
The Bulky Service operates based on a standard unit price based on size and weight, with collection from the boundary of the property with the public highway. 1 Unit is equivalent to an under unit appliance, and this measure is multiplied up for multiple or larger items and items that cannot be lifted by two people will need to be quoted seperately.								
Bulky collection - per single unit*	9.00	5.56%	0.50	9.50	Full cost	Full Cost Recovery	Full cost	£9.50/Unit
*Dependant on size, these items charged for as a multiple of units. Items that are classed by WCC as non domestic waste	Quotation							
Items not on the boundary of the property	Quotation							
Mechanically Sweep Private Road / Car Park - HGV Sweeper per Hour Garden Waste Collection Service - new charge Garden Waste Set up fee - new charge Re-issue of service - new charge	50.00 46.00 20.00 40.00	0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	50.00 46.00 20.00 40.00	10% 10% 10% 10%	55.00 50.60 22.00 44.00	7%	58.90 60.00 20.00 50.00
мот								
Class 4 (car) Class 7 (van) Class 5 vl (minibus)	Set by VOSA Set by VOSA Set by VOSA			Set by VOSA Set by VOSA Set by VOSA	Stat Stat Stat	Set by VOSA Set by VOSA Set by VOSA	Stat Stat Stat	Set by VOSA Set by VOSA Set by VOSA
VOSA have yet to set a revised charge. Council have agreed that the workshop can increase fee in line with VOSA charges (rounded down to the nearest whole £) as VOSA change them.								
Crematorium/Cemetery								
The following charges would be subject to 25% plus or minus in year adjustment facility delegated to Bereavement Services Manager or Head of Service to allow for supplier increases such as utilities or memorial suppliers etc								
Interment Full earth interment under 1 year (non resident only)	0.00	0.00%	0.00	0.00				
Full earth interment under 1 year (Redditch resident)	No Charge			No Charge				
Interment 1 year to 17 (inc) years (non resident only) Interment 1 year to 17 years (inc) (Redditch Resident)	0.00 No Charge	0.00%	0.00	0.00 No Charge				
Interment 18 years and over* Single Depth	649.00	5.00%	32.50	681.50	10%	749.65	7%	802.10
Double Depth	649.00	5.00%	32.50	681.50	10%	749.65	7%	802.10
Interment of cremated remains * Interment of cremated remains - non resident under 18 years	216.00 No Charge	5.00%	10.80	226.80 No Charge	10%	249.48	7%	266.90
Interment of cremated remains (Redditch Resident under 18 years only) Scattering cremated remains in grave or in rose/memorial garden (roll back turf)	No Charge 90.00	5.00%	4.50	No Charge 94.50	10%	103.95	7%	111.20
Charges for Burials								
Exclusive Right of Burial for 75 years In adult size grave	1,634.00	5.00%	81.70	1,715.70	10%	1,887.27	7%	2,019.40
In babies grave	281.00	5.00%	14.10	295.10	10%	324.61	7%	347.30
In child's grave (4 x 2) In ashes grave	299.00 625.00	5.00% 5.00%	15.00 31.30	314.00 656.30	10% 10%	345.40 721.93	7% 7%	369.60 772.50
Extending Rights in existing grave for 25 years In existing full earth grave	466.00	5.00%	23.30	489.30	10%	538.23	7%	575.90

			1					
In child's grave	99.00	5.00%	5.00	104.00	10%	114.40	7%	122.40
n ashes grave	182.00	5.00%	9.10	191.10	10%	210.21	7%	224.90
Assignment / Transfer of Exclusive Right	106.00	5.00%	5.30	111.30	10%	122.43	7%	131.00
Certified copy of entry in Register of Burials	23.00	5.00%	1.20	24.20	10%	26.62	7%	28.50
Disinterment of Remains - Cremated Remains	568.00	5.00%	28.40	596.40	10%	656.04	7%	702.00
Cemetery Memorials Memorial application administration fee	106.00	5.00%	5.30	111.30	10%	122.43	7%	131.00
Cremation related fees	100.00	3.0070	3.00		.070	122.10	1 70	.01.00
								
Direct Cremation 18+ years	434.00	5.00%	21.70	455.70	10%	501.27	7%	536.40
Cremation 17 years and under	No Fee	5.000/	00.00	No Fee	100/	No Fee	=0/	No Fee
Cremation 18+ years 09:00am and 09:30am	577.00	5.00%	28.90	605.90	10%	666.49	7%	713.10
Cremation 18+ years 10:15am onwards	746.00	5.00%	37.30	783.30	10%	861.63	7%	921.90
lone Resident Cremation Fees								
tremation 18+ years 9:00 am ans 09:30am	677.00	5.01%	33.90	710.90	10%	781.99	7%	836.70
Cremation 18+ years 10:30am onwards	846.00	5.00%	42.30	888.30	10%	977.13	7%	1,045.50
Scattering of ashes from other Crematoria	64.00	5.00%	3.20	67.20	10%	73.92	7%	79.10
Certified extract from Register of Cremations	23.00	5.00%	1.20	24.20	10%	26.62	7%	28.50
Replacement certificate of cremation	12.00	5.00%	0.60	12.60	10%	13.86	7%	14.80
Organist's fee	58.00	5.00%	2.90	60.90	10%	66.99	7%	71.70
Extra Service Time in Chapel	181.00	5.00%	9.10	190.10	10%	209.11	7%	223.70
Use of chapel for burial service of child 16 or under (not RBC Cemeteries)	251.00	5.00%	12.60	263.60	10%	289.96	7%	310.30
Use of Chapel for burial service (RBC Cemeteries)	181.00	5.00%	9.10	190.10	10%	209.11	7%	223.70
Jse of Chapel for burial/ memorial service (not RBC Cemetery) 9.00 am and 09:30am	577.00	5.00%	28.90	605.90	10%	666.49	7%	713.10
Jse of Chapel for burial/ memorial service (not RBC Cemetery) 10:15am onwards	746.00	5.00%	37.30	783.30	10%	861.63	7%	921.90
Jse of chapel for burial service of child 16 or under (RBC Cemeteries)	84.00	5.00%	4.20	88.20	10%	97.02	7%	103.80
Late arrival at Crematorium (only if service runs into next time slot)	181.00	5.00%	9.10	190.10	10%	209.11	7%	223.70
Cremation of a body part where the original cremation was elsewhere -	168.00	5.00%	8.40	176.40	10%	194.04	7%	207.60
Caskets Vooden cremated remains casket	119.00	5.00%	6.00	125.00	10%	137.50	7%	147.10
Chapel music additional options								
Webcast of Chapel Service inc VAT	88.00	5.00%	4.40	92.40	10%	101.64	7%	108.80
Webcast Live & 28 Day view inc downloadable version inc VAT	50.00	5.00%	2.50	52.50	10%	57.75	7%	61.80
Keepsake copy of Webcast (DVD/USB) inc VAT	74.00	5.00%	3.70	77.70	10%	85.47	7%	91.50
Single Photo inc VAT	27.00	5.00%	1.40	28.40	10%	31.24	7%	33.40
Slideshow (up to 25 photos) inc VAT	75.00	5.00%	3.80	78.80	10%	86.68	7%	92.70
Pro Tribute (up to 25 photos set to music) inc VAT	99.00	5.00%	5.00	104.00	10%	114.40	7%	122.40
Family made video for checking inc VAT	24.00	5.00%	1.20	25.20	10%	27.72	7%	29.70
Keepsake copy of Pro Tribute (DVD/USB/Downloadable) inc VAT	30.00	5.00%	1.50	31.50	10%	34.65	7%	37.10
Additional physical copies (DVD/USB) inc VAT	44.00	5.00%	2.20	46.20	10%	50.82	7%	54.40
Each extra 25 photos inc VAT	38.00	5.00%	1.90	39.90	10%	43.89	7%	47.00
Extra work (such as adding videos to pro tribute) inc VAT	38.00	5.00%	1.90	39.90	10%	43.89	7%	47.00
Administration for first visual tribute in a service - new charge	24.00	0.00%	-24.00	0.00				
Administration for additional visual tributes in same service - new charge	12.00	0.00%	-12.00	0.00				
/isual tribute cost per photograph - new charge	3.00	0.00%	-3.00	0.00				
isual tribute cost per minute of video - new charge	6.00	0.00%	-6.00	0.00			1	1
/isual tribute(s) only provided on USB - new charge	30.00	0.00%	-30.00	0.00			1	1
D of Chapel Service	61.00	0.00%	-61.00	0.00				1
dditional copies of CD of chapel service - new charge	38.00	0.00%	-38.00	0.00			1	1
DVD of Chapel Service	74.00	0.00%	-74.00	0.00			1	
Additional copies of DVD of chapel service - new charge	44.00	0.00%	-44.00	0.00				1
/isual tribute(s) added to DVD / USB recording of service - new charge	24.00	0.00%	-24.00	0.00			1	
Vebcast of Chapel Service	88.00	0.00%	-88.00	0.00			1	
Memorials_								
Book of Remembrance - Name + 1 line	94.00	5.00%	4.70	98.70	10%	108.57	7%	116.20
Each additional line in the Book	35.00	5.00%	1.80	36.80	10%	40.48	7%	43.30
finiature Book of Remembrance - Name + 1 line	83.00	5.00%	4.20	87.20	10%	95.92	7%	102.60
Remembrance Card - Name + 1 line	41.00	5.00%	2.10	43.10	10%	47.41	7%	50.70
dditional lines in miniature and cards	29.00	5.00%	1.50	30.50	10%	33.55	7%	35.90
rests - Floral depiction	59.00	5.00%	3.00	62.00	10%	68.20	7%	73.00
- Badge or other	71.00	5.00%	3.60	74.60	10%	82.06	7%	87.80
	880.00	35.00%	308.00	1,188.00	10%	1,306.80	7%	1,398.30
ench with to year lease & top rail engraving (max 40 letters) -	837.00	35.01%	293.00	1,130.00	10%	1,243.00	7%	1,330.00
				1 .,		,	1	
3ench with 10 year lease & top rail engraving (max 40 letters) - 3ench with 10 year lease & standard silver plaque (max 60 letters) - 3ench replacement plaque - £110.00		35.04%	42.40	163.40	10%	179.74	7%	192.30
	121.00	35.04%	42.40	163.40	10%	179.74	7%	192.30

r single (12" x 3") - 5 year lease	200.00	5.00%	10.00	210.00	10%	231.00	7%	247.20
or single (12" x 3") - 10 year lease	318.00	5.00% 5.00%	15.90	333.90	10%	367.29	7% 70/	393.00 538.80
or single (12" x 3") - 20 year lease or double (12" x 6") - 5 year lease	436.00 318.00	5.00%	21.80 15.90	457.80 333.90	10% 10%	503.58 367.29	7% 7%	393.00
or double (12" x 6") - 10 year lease	436.00	5.00%	21.80	457.80	10%	503.58	7%	538.80
or double (12" x 6") - 10 year lease	554.00	5.00%	27.70	581.70	10%	639.87	7%	684.70
por Wall Plaques								
r lease	224.00	5.00%	11.20	235.20	10%	258.72	7%	276.80
ear lease	342.00	5.00%	17.10	359.10	10%	395.01	7%	422.70
par lease	459.00	5.00% 5.00%	23.00	482.00 197.40	10%	530.20	7% 70/	567.30 232.30
o or motif	188.00	5.00%	9.40	197.40	10%	217.14	7%	232.30
Bath Memorial								
ar lease 1 - small	212.00	5.00%	10.60	222.60	10%	244.86	7%	262.00
2	236.00	5.00%	11.80	247.80	10%	272.58	7%	291.70
3	260.00	5.00%	13.00	273.00	10%	300.30	7%	321.30
4	283.00	5.00%	14.20	297.20	10%	326.92	7%	349.80
5 - large	307.00	5.00%	15.40	322.40	10%	354.64	7%	379.50
ear lease		E 000/	40.50	040 -0	4001	204.47	3 0/	407.00
1 - small 2	330.00 354.00	5.00% 5.00%	16.50 17.70	346.50 371.70	10% 10%	381.15 408.87	7% 7%	407.80 437.50
3	378.00	5.00%	18.90	396.90	10%	436.59	7% 7%	467.20
4	401.00	5.00%	20.10	421.10	10%	463.21	7%	495.60
5 - large	423.00	5.00%	21.20	444.20	10%	488.62	7%	522.80
ear lease			l					
e 1 - small	448.00	5.00%	22.40	470.40	10%	517.44	7%	553.70
e 2 e 3	472.00 496.00	5.00% 5.00%	23.60 24.80	495.60 520.80	10% 10%	545.16 572.88	7% 7%	583.30 613.00
2	519.00	5.00%	26.00	545.00	10%	599.50	7% 7%	641.50
e 5 - large	543.00	5.00%	27.20	570.20	10%	627.22	7%	671.10
tif	118.00	5.00%	5.90	123.90	10%	136.29	7%	145.80
bican Memorial								
cribed tablet including 3 year lease ndard Motif	262.00	5.00%	13.10	275.10	10%	302.61	7%	323.80
to of 1 person	105.00 126.00	5.00% 5.00%	5.30 6.30	110.30 132.30	10% 10%	121.33 145.53	7% 7%	129.80 155.70
to of 2 people	199.00	5.00%	10.00	209.00	10%	229.90	7%	246.00
to of 3 people	257.00	5.00%	12.90	269.90	10%	296.89	7%	317.70
er items are available but quoted individually								
ditional inscription on plaque	147.00	5.00%	7.40	154.40	10%	169.84	7%	181.70
morial Plaque extension fee 5 years ONLY - Withdrawn	148.00			Not Applicaple				
and Mamarial Tree								
por Memorial Tree								
ndard Leaf - 3 year lease - new charge ditional Leaves - new charge	69.00 48.00	5.00% 5.00%	3.50 2.40	72.50 50.40	10% 10%	79.75 55.44	7% 7%	85.30 59.30
morial Vaults		5.000						
ble Unit - 20 year lease including first interment and casket	1,324.00	5.00% 5.00%	66.20	1,390.20	10%	1,529.22	7%	1,636.30
interment of remains including casket ribed tablet upto 80 letters	182.00 148.00	5.00%	9.10 7.40	191.10 155.40	10% 10%	210.21 170.94	7% 7%	224.90 182.90
tional Letters (per letter)	4.20	5.00%	0.20	4.40	10%	4.84	7% 7%	5.20
dard Motif	106.00	5.00%	5.30	111.30	10%	122.43	7%	131.00
to of 1 person	127.00	5.00%	6.40	133.40	10%	146.74	7%	157.00
o of 2 people	201.00	5.00%	10.10	211.10	10%	232.21	7%	248.50
o of 3 people	259.00	5.00%	13.00	272.00	10%	299.20	7%	320.10
r items are available but will be quoted individually	QUOTED INDIVIDUALLY	QUOTED INDIVIDUALLY	QUOTED INDIVIDUALLY	QUOTED INDIVIDUALLY	Full cost	Full Cost Recovery	Full cost	Full Cost Recovery
n Hedge Complaints	237.60	5.00%	11.90	249.50	10%	274.45	7%	293.70
	257.55	-:					.,,	
norial Posts		5.000/	46					
morial plaque - 3 year lease iif	254.00	5.00%	12.70	266.70	10%	293.37	7% 7%	313.90
	48.00	5.00%	2.40 6.40	50.40	10% 10%	55.44 146.74	7% 7%	59.30
placement Plaque	127.00	5.00%		133.40				157.00

Private Memorial Garden Including memorial - 20 year lease	1,694.00	5.00%	84.70	1,778.70	10%	1,956.57	7%	2,093.50
Purchase of memorial plaque (bronze)	191.00	5.00%	9.60	200.60	10%	220.66	7%	236.10
Road Closures	87.70	5.00%	4.40	92.10	10%	101.31	7%	108.40
Parking Fines PCN's On Street - statutory								
Set by Statute								
Certain Contraventions	70.00	0.00%	0.00	70.00	Stat	70.00	Stat	70.00
If paid within fourteen days	35.00	0.00%	0.00	35.00	Stat	35.00	Stat	35.00
Other Contraventions	50.00	0.00%	0.00	50.00	Stat	50.00	Stat	50.00
If paid within fourteen days	25.00	0.00%	0.00	25.00	Stat	25.00	Stat	25.00
These charges will increase if the charge remains unpaid after the 28 days given on the NTO (Notice to Owner)								
Road Closures								
New Charge - £80 per Road closure plus VAT						80.00	7%	85.60